interest rate (Please see (e) below) due to its operations and other (Please see (f) below). Also due to having financial
instruments, the Group also bears the risk of other parties not meeting the requirements of agreements (Please see (g)
below).

Market risks seen at the level of the Group are measured in accordance with sensitivity analyses.

The market risk of the Group incurred during the current year or the method of handling the encountered risks or the
method of measuring those risks are not different from the previous year.

(d) Foreign exchange risk management

Foreign currency transactions may result in foreign currency risk.

The Group maintains foreign currency time deposit accounts in banks as the Group has receivables and payables in
foreign currencies. As a consequence, the Group is exposed to foreign currency exchange risk due to the changes
in exchange rates used for converting assets and liabilities into TRY. Foreign exchange risk arises from future trade
operations and the differences between assets and liabilities.

Foreign Currency Position Sensitivity Analysis
31 December 2022

Profit/Loss
Appreciation of

Foreign Currency
Depreciation of

Foreign Currency

In case of US Dollar increases/decreases in 10% against TRY;
1 - USD denominated net asset/(liability) (126.913) 126.913
2- USD denominated hedging instruments (-) - -
3- Net Effect of US Dollar (1 +2) (126.913) 126.913
In case of Euro increases/decreases in 10% against TRY;
4- EURO denominated net asset/(liability) 19.693.080 (19.693.080)
5- EURO denominated hedging instruments (-) - -
6- Net Effect of Euro (4+5) 19.693.080 (19.693.080)
Increase/decrease in other foreign currencies by 10%:
7- Other foreign currency denominated net asset/(liability (21.243.931) 21.243.931
8- Other foreign currency hedging instruments (-) - -
9- Net Effect of Other Exchange Rates (4+5) (21.243.931) 21.243.931

TOTAL (3+6+9) (1.677.764) 1.677.764

NOTES TO THE AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

ANADOLU ISUZU OTOMOTİV SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

(Currency expressed in Turkish Lira unless otherwise indicated.)

2
2

7

A
NADOLU ISUZU 20

22 ANNUAL REPO
R

T

NOTE 29- NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

(d) Foreign exchange risk management (cont’d)

Statement of Foreign Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis
31 December 2021

Profit/Loss
Appreciation of

Foreign Currency
Depreciation of

Foreign Currency

In case of US Dollar increases/decreases in 10% against TRY;
1 - USD denominated net asset/(liability) 11.580.398 (11.580.398)
2- USD denominated hedging instruments (-) - -
3- Net Effect of US Dollar (1 +2) 11.580.398 (11.580.398)
In case of Euro increases/decreases in 10% against TRY;
4- EURO denominated net asset/(liability) 29.957.541 (29.957.541)
5- EURO denominated hedging instruments (-) - -
6- Net Effect of Euro (4+5) 29.957.541 (29.957.541)
Increase/decrease in other foreign currencies by 10%:
7- Other foreign currency denominated net asset/(liability (21.447.572) 21.447.572
8- Other foreign currency hedging instruments (-) - -
9- Net Effect of Other Exchange Rates (4+5) (21.447.572) 21.447.572

TOTAL (3+6+9) 20.090.367 (20.090.367)

NOTES TO THE AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

ANADOLU ISUZU OTOMOTİV SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

(Currency expressed in Turkish Lira unless otherwise indicated.)

A
NADOLU ISUZU 20

22 ANNUAL REPO
R

T
IN

T
R

O
D

U
C

T
IO

N
2

2
8

A
C

T
IV

IT
IE

S
 I

N
 2

0
2

2
C

O
R

P
O

R
A

T
E

 G
O

V
E

R
N

A
N

C
E

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 I

N
F

O
R

M
A

T
IO

N

NOTE 29- NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

(d) Foreign exchange risk management (cont’d)

Statement of Foreign Currency Position Statement of Foreign Currency Position